
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 19 February 2020 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 January 2020. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 19 February 2020 

4.   Transformation update (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 This report gives an update to Cabinet on the Council’s Transformation 
programme as it enters its delivery phase. 
 

5.   General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2020/21 (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

 This report sets out the final General Fund budget and council tax 
requirement for 2020/21, including that part of the local tax covering district 
and parish services. 
 

6.   Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2020 - 2050 (Pages 
33 - 44) 
 

 The Council is required to produce a comprehensive Business Plan for its 
housing stock. The Business Plan is focused on improving the quality of 
the Council’s landlord services and sets out the investment priorities for its 
existing Council housing stock. The document also provides details of the 
council’s new build and acquisition housing programme. In view of policy 
changes implemented by the Government in 2018 to abolish the HRA 
borrowing cap, it was possible for the Council to increase its delivery target 
for new builds and the Business Plan was revised to deliver up to 300 
homes by 2024/25. Following further reviews of the HRA financial position, 
its borrowing capacity and the Council’s priorities the Business Plan has 
been updated to deliver a further 1,000 homes over the 10 year period 
from 2025/26 to 2034/35. The revised Business Plan also includes capital 
investment of £10m into existing housing stock. This report provides the 
details supporting the updated plan. 
 

 Adjournment of meeting  
 

 PLEASE NOTE, AT THIS POINT IN THE AGENDA, THE MEETING WILL 
BE ADJOURNED AND RECONVENED AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE 
MEETING OF COUNCIL AT 7PM. 
 

7.   Housing management options appraisal - outcome of formal 
consultation (Pages 45 - 90) 
 

 An options appraisal was completed in October 2019, reviewing the 
delivery of housing management services provided by East Kent Housing 
(EKH) on behalf of  Canterbury City Council, Dover District Council, 
Folkestone and Hythe District Council and Thanet District Council. The 
four councils agreed that the preferred option for future service provision to 
the four councils’ tenants and leaseholders is that it should become an in-
house service, subject to consultation. This report sets out the outcomes 
from the formal consultation exercise undertaken with EKH tenants and 
leaseholders. It proposes that officers from across the four councils be 
instructed to negotiate ending the agreement with EKH and to make 
preparations for the housing management service to be brought in-house. 
 

 
 

Page 2



Cabinet - 19 February 2020 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 
Specialist), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), 
Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 31 January 2020 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 3 February 2020.  

 
56. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

57. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 20 December were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

58. Quarter 2 performance report 2019/20 
 
The report provided an update on the Council’s performance for the second 
quarter of 2019/20, covering 1st July 2019 to 30th September 2019. The report 
enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance 
indicators for each service area.   
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2019/20 and reported to 
CLT and Members quarterly.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 22 January 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/19/62 be received and noted. 
2. That the performance information for Quarter 2 2019/20 be noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions) 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, 

monitored and the results are used to identify where services are working 
well and where there are failings and appropriate action needs to be 
taken. 

 
59. The Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch 

 
The report sought Cabinet agreement to take on the responsibility for 
maintaining the Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch, including paying for 
its maintenance. 
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/56 be received and noted.  
2. That the transfer of the commemoration Memorial Arch asset to the 

Council be agreed, and financial res
[...]
Programme. 

c) The proposed Medium Term Capital Programme needs to be considered 
before it is submitted to full Council for approval as part of the budget 
process. 

d) The Council must also have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities when carrying out its duties under 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

e) The Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue Provision 
statement for 2020/21 in advance of the start of the financial year. 

 
64. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 3rd Quarter 2019/20 

 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 30 November 
2019.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/64 be received and noted. 
2. That up to £400k be utilised to provide interim capacity for the 

delivery of Corporate Priorities that meet the conditions outlined in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report, to be agreed by the Head of the Paid 
Service in consultation with the Leader of the Council.   

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  

Page 11



Cabinet - 22 January 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needed to be 
informed of the council’s General Fund Revenue Budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 

65. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 20/21 
 
The report set out the proposed strategy for Treasury Management for 2020/21 
including Treasury Management Indicators.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/59 be received and noted.  
2. That the strategy for Treasury Management in 2020/21 set out in the 

report be adopted. 
3. That the Treasury Management Indicators for 2020/21 set out in the 

report be approved. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
a) The Council must have regard to CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management in the Public Services when carrying out its duties under Part 1 
of the Local Government Act 2003, including approving an annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement in advance of the financial year. 

b) The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules require an annual plan and 
strategy for treasury management to be approved in advance of the financial 
year. 

 

Page 12



 

          

 
 
 
 
 

Report Number: C/19/65 
 

 

To:  Cabinet  
Date:  19 February 2020 
Status:  Non Key Decision 
Director: Tim Madden, Transformation and Transition 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT: Transformation Update 
 

SUMMARY:   This report gives an update to Cabinet on the Council’s 
Transformation programme as it enters its delivery 
phase. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
(a) FHDC are currently in phase 3 (Implementation) of its ambitious 

transformation programme. This document provides the conclusions of 
work through phases 1 and 2 and updated expectations of redesigned 
Council services and organisational model supported by Cabinet at its 
meeting in June 2017 and approved by Council at its meeting of February 
2018.  

 
This report includes, details of the future operating model and the 
supporting organisation model, along with the high-level implementation 
strategy and governance. It also outlines that by adopting the refreshed 
ICT Strategy and making an investment in its ICT infrastructure and 
changing its business operations, the Council can achieve improvements in 
services for residents and deliver genuine efficiency without cutting 
services. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1. Receive and note Report C/19/65. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 11 February 2019 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting of 28 February 2018, the Council agreed report A/17/24 

(Transforming Shepway) which proposed a Council wide transformation 
programme and presented the case for investing in a significant 
modernisation of the Council, the use of technology and how this related to 
the relationship with its customers.  The case for investment was 
underpinned by the need to meet increased expectations whilst needing to 
deliver financial savings.  The report can be found at: 
 
https://www.folkestone-
hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s26561/Council%20Report%20Transfo
rmation%20FINAL.pdf 
 

1.2 Following the agreement of the report, the programme has been progressed 
and developed.  The purpose of this report is to provide members with an 
update of key activities and achievements to date.  The original blueprint 
(attached as an appendix to the aforementioned report) was produced with 
the support of the Ignite consultancy.  Following a competitive tendering 
exercise, the programme was advanced with the support of the Iese 
consultancy.  However, at present the programme is largely being managed 
internally with the support of an external programme manager.  

 
1.3 The programme itself consisted of 4 delivery phases.  Phase 1 (Design and 

Blueprint) and phase 2 (Analysis and Strategy) have been completed.  
Phase 3 (Implementation) is currently being undertaken.  The final phase 4, 
is Continuous Improvement and represents the move to an organisation 
which is constantly developing in the face of changi
[...]
 for purpose and agile to respond to future challenges.  
This final “stage 4” will embed ongoing Continuous Improvement to ensure 
the council is able to respond to future challenges. 

 
5 LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
5.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (NE) 
 

There are no legal implications arising out of this report.  
 
5.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (TM) 
 

These are contained within the body of the report.   
 
5.3 Diversity and Equalities Implications (TM) 
 

There are no issues arising from this report.  
 

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

Page 19



  

 
Tim Madden, Director, Transformation and Transition  
 
Tel: 01303 853371   E-mail: tim.madden@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
  

 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  

 
Council Report A/17/24 – 28 February 2018  

Page 20



 

 

          
 
 
 

 Report Number C/19/66 

 
 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  19 February 2020 
Status:  Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the final General Fund budget and Council Tax 
requirement for 2020/21, including that part of the local tax covering district and 
parish services. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) The District Council’s General Fund budget and Council Tax requirement 

must be approved to enable Full Council to set the budget and the council 
taxes for 2020/21 in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/66. 

2. To recommend to Council to approve the final 2020/21 General Fund 

budget, as set out at paragraph 4.  

3. To recommend to Council to approve a council tax requirement for 

2020/21 of £13,044,673. 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 February 
2020 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



  

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report sets out the final general fund budget and council tax requirement 

for 2020/21, including that part of the local tax covering district and parish 
services. The council tax requirement determines the transfer from the 
Collection Fund in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
1.2 It follows on from previous reports approved by Cabinet:  

 16 October 2019 - Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 
2020/21 to 2023/24 

 13 November 2019 - Budget Strategy 2020/21 and Fees & Charges 
2020/21 

 11 December 2019 - Draft General Fund Original Revenue Budget 
2020/21 

 22 January 2020 - Update to the General Fund Medium Term 
Capital Programme 

 
1.3 Areas of the budget that remained to be confirmed when the Draft Budget 

was approved by Cabinet in December 2019 included:  

 The Local Government Finance Settlement for 2020/21 

 The council’s share of the Collection Fund surplus or deficit 

 Town and parish precepts, and  

 The council tax base and business rates income forecast. 
 
1.4 Cabinet’s budget recommendation for 2020/21 will be considered at a 

meeting of Full Council (also taking place on 19 February 2020) when it will 
set the 2020/21 council tax after taking into account: 

 Precepts from Kent County Council, Kent Police & Crime 
Commissioner and Kent & Medway Fire & Rescue Service 

 The special expenses in respect of the Folkestone Parks and 
Pleasure Grounds Charity  

 Individual town and parish council precepts. 
 
1.5 The budget proposals have been subject to public consultation and review 

by Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
2. COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 
 
2.1 The budget has been prepared on the basis that the District Council’s 

element of council tax (including the special expenses for Folkestone Parks 
and Pleas
[...]
 - Report to Cabinet - Draft General Fund Original 
Revenue Budget 2020/21 

 22 January 2020 - Report to Cabinet - Update to the General Fund 
Medium Term Capital Programme 

 

Page 31

mailto:charlotte.spendley@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/19/67 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  19 February 2020 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Tim Madden, Director of Transformation and 

Transition (Acting Director of Place)  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council and 

Councillor Godfrey, Housing, Transport and Special 
Projects 

 
SUBJECT:       Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2020 - 2050 

SUMMARY: The Council is required to produce a comprehensive Business Plan 
for its housing stock. The Business Plan is focused on improving the quality of the 
Council’s landlord services and sets out the investment priorities for its existing 
Council housing stock. The document also provides details of the council’s new 
build and acquisition housing programme. In view of policy changes implemented 
by the Government in 2018 to abolish the HRA borrowing cap, it was possible for 
the Council to increase its delivery target for new builds and the Business Plan was 
revised to deliver up to 300 homes by 2024/25. Following further reviews of the 
HRA financial position, its borrowing capacity and the Council’s priorities the 
Business Plan has been updated to deliver a further 1,000 homes over the 10 year 
period from 2025/26 to 2034/35. The revised Business Plan also includes capital 
investment of £10m into existing housing stock. This report provides the details 
supporting the updated plan. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations below because: 

a) The Council is required by Government to have a comprehensive Business 
Plan in place for its Housing Stock and other assets within the HRA. 

b) The Council is required to properly plan the repayment of its debt within the 
HRA. It is essential that it has an effective Business Plan to properly resource 
its HRA activity. 

c) The Government has announced a number of policy changes in relation to 
the HRA accounts held by local authorities. It is vital that the council keeps 
its HRA Business Plan under ongoing review to ensure that it remains fit for 
purpose. These changes have significantly impacted on the scale of the 
council’s new build and housing acquisition programme. 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 February 
2019 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/19/67. 

 
2. To agree the Council should increase the number of homes delivered 

through its HRA new build and acquisition programme to up to 1,200 
homes over the period from 2020/21 to 2049/50 based on the updated 
Business Plan.  

 
3. To agree the Council should invest £10m into existing housing stock. 

 
4. To agree that an update to the text of the HRA Business Plan be 

considered by Full Council in June. 
  

Page 34



 
1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council is required to have a comprehensive HRA Business Plan in 

place to set out its proposals for financing and maintaining its housing stock 
and other assets held within the HRA. 

 
1.2 The Council’s HRA is a ring-fenced account held by the Council. It contains 

all the expenditure and income relating to the 3,395 properties and other 
assets owned and managed by the Council in its role as a landlord. East 
Kent Housing delivers the landlord role on behalf of the Council although this 
is currently subject to review. 

 
1.3 Since 2012, the Council has been able to take greater control of the HRA 

and the rental income it receives from the rented homes it provides due to 
the introduction of self-financing within the HRA by the Government. 

 
1.4 The key strategic objectives of the HRA Business Plan are: 
 

 To provide high quality affordable homes.  

 To pro
[...]
ultation exercise undertaken with EKH tenants and leaseholders. It proposes 
that officers from across the four councils be instructed to negotiate ending the 
agreement with EKH and to make preparations for the housing management service to 
be brought in-house. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 EKH has experienced serious performance problems and health and safety non-
compliance issues. 

 Tenants and leaseholders have expressed their views clearly, that they would 
prefer their homes to be managed by the individual councils rather than retain the 
existing Arms-Length Management Organisation structure. 

 It is in the best interests of tenants and leaseholders for the four councils to 
terminate the management agreement and transfer housing services back in-
house. 

 The integration of the housing management service with each council’s remaining 
housing services would provide a more transparent and accountable structure for 
the housing service. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 February 
2020 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 
 

1. To receive and note report C/19/68 and to present this report to Council for its 
consideration and comments. 

2. That having noted the results of the tenant and leaseholder consultation, the 
cost/benefit analysis and the risk analysis, it is agreed that the management of the 
council’s housing stock be brought back in-house.  

3. That the Director of Transformation and Transition, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Transport and Special Projects be authorised to 
negotiate and conclude a termination of the management agreement with EKH as 
soon as practicable.  

4. That the Director of Transformation and Transition, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Transport and Special Projects be authorised to take 
such decisions as may be necessary to facilitate the process of bringing the 
housing service in-house in discussion with the appropriate statutory office
[...]
9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Transformation update
	5 General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2020/21
	6 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2020 - 2050
	7 Housing management options appraisal - outcome of formal consultation
	Appendix 1 ALMO Guidance Note December 2012
	Appendix 2 cost benefit analysis
	Appendix 3 Risk Analysis
	Appendix 4 - consultation documents
	Appendix 5 Consultation Responses - Folkestone  Hythe
	Appendix 6 Equalities Impact Assessment_




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 19 February 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors David Godfrey 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Cheryl Ireland (Lead Accountant), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Tim Madden (Director of 
Transformation and Transition), Susan Priest (Head of 
Paid Service), Andrina Smith (Chief HR Officer), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) and Jemma 
West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 28 February 2020 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 2 March 2020.   

 
66. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

67. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

68. Transformation update 
 
The report gave an update to Cabinet on the Council’s Transformation 
programme as it enters its delivery phase. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall;  
 



Cabinet - 19 February 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That report C/19/65 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
 
(a) FHDC are currently in phase 3 (Implementation) of its ambitious 

transformation programme. The document provided the conclusions of 
work through phases 1 and 2 and updated expectations of redesigned 
Council services and organisational model supported by Cabinet at its 
meeting in June 2017 and approved by Council at its meeting of 
February 2018.  

 
The report included details of the future operating model and the 
supporting organisation model, along with the high-level implementation 
strategy and governance. It also outlines that by adopting the refreshed 
ICT Strategy and making an investment in its ICT infrastructure and 
changing its business operations, the Council can achieve improvements 
in services for residents and deliver genuine efficiency without cutting 
services. 

 
69. General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2020/21 

 
The report set out the final General Fund budget and Council Tax requirement 
for 2020/21, including that part of the local tax covering district and parish 
services. 
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 18 February 2020. Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall;  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/66 be received and noted. 
2. That the final 2020/21 General Fund budget, as set out at paragraph 4 

of the report, be recommended to Full Council for approval.  
3. That a Council Tax requirement for 2020/21 of £13,044,673 be 

recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 1 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 



Cabinet - 19 February 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

a) The District Council’s General Fund budget and Council Tax requirement 
must be approved to enable Full Council to set the budget and the 
council taxes for 2020/21 in accordance with the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

 
 

70. Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2020 - 2050 
 
The Council is required to produce a comprehensive Business Plan for its 
housing stock. The Business Plan is focused on improving the quality of the 
Council’s landlord services and sets out the investment priorities for its existing 
Council housing stock. The document also provides details of the council’s new 
build and acquisition housing programme. In view of policy changes 
implemented by the Government in 2018 to abolish the HRA borrowing cap, it 
was possible for the Council to increase its delivery target for new builds and 
the Business Plan was revised to deliver up to 300 homes by 2024/25. 
Following further reviews of the HRA financial position, its borrowing capacity 
and the Council’s priorities the Business Plan has been updated to deliver a 
further 1,000 homes over the 10 year period from 2025/26 to 2034/35. The 
revised Business Plan also includes capital investment of £10m into existing 
housing stock. The report provided the details supporting the updated plan. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater, 
Seconded by Councillor Whybrow; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That recommendation two be amended to read: 
“To agree the Council should increase the number of homes delivered through 
the HRA new build and acquisition programme to 1,200 homes over the period 
from 2020/21 to 2034/35”.  
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/19/67 be received and noted. 
2. That Cabinet recommend to Full Council to increase the number of 

homes delivered through its HRA new build and acquisition 
programme to 1,200 homes over the period from 2020/21 to 2034/35.  

3. That Cabinet recommend to Full Council invest £10m into existing 
housing stock. 

4. That an update to the text of the HRA Business Plan be considered 
by Full Council in June. 

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 



Cabinet - 19 February 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 

a) The Council is required by Government to have a comprehensive 
Business Plan in place for its Housing Stock and other assets within the 
HRA. 

b) The Council is required to properly plan the repayment of its debt within 
the HRA. It is essential that it has an effective Business Plan to properly 
resource its HRA activity. 

c) The Government has announced a number of policy changes in relation 
to the HRA accounts held by local authorities. It is vital that the council 
keeps its HRA Business Plan under ongoing review to ensure that it 
remains fit for purpose. These changes have significantly impacted on 
the scale of the council’s new build and housing acquisition programme. 

 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned to allow Full Council to consider the matter 
prior to the consideration of the item below 

 
71. Housing management options appraisal - outcome of formal consultation 

 
An options appraisal was completed in October 2019, reviewing the delivery of 
housing management services provided by East Kent Housing (EKH) on behalf 
of Canterbury City Council, Dover District Council, Folkestone and Hythe 
District Council and Thanet District Council. The four councils agreed that the 
preferred option for future service provision to the four councils’ tenants and 
leaseholders is that it should become an in-house service, subject to 
consultation. This report sets out the outcomes from the formal consultation 
exercise undertaken with EKH tenants and leaseholders. It proposes that 
officers from across the four councils be instructed to negotiate ending the 
agreement with EKH and to make preparations for the housing management 
service to be brought in-house. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/19/68 be received and noted. 
2. That having noted the results of the tenant and leaseholder consultation, 

the cost/benefit analysis and the risk analysis, it is agreed that the 
management of the council’s housing stock be brought back in-house.  

3. That the Director of Transformation and Transition, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Transport and Special Projects be 
authorised to negotiate and conclude a termination of the management 
agreement with EKH as soon as practicable.  

4. That the Director of Transformation and Transition, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Transport and Special Projects be 
authorised to take such decisions as may be necessary to facilitate the 



Cabinet - 19 February 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

process of bringing the housing service in-house in discussion with the 
appropriate statutory officers. 

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 

 EKH has experienced serious performance problems and health and 
safety non-compliance issues. 

 Tenants and leaseholders have expressed their views clearly, that they 
would prefer their homes to be managed by the individual councils rather 
than retain the existing Arms-Length Management Organisation structure. 

 It is in the best interests of tenants and leaseholders for the four councils 
to terminate the management agreement and transfer housing services 
back in-house. 

 The integration of the housing management service with each council’s 
remaining housing services would provide a more transparent and 
accountable structure for the housing service. 

 


